March 22, 1982

LR 245, 246

certainly congratulate the Kearney girls and hope you will join with us in that resolution. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: Any further discussion? All those in favor of adopting LR 245 vote aye, opposed nay. Record the vote.

CLERK: 32 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on adoption of the resolution.

PRESIDENT: Motion carries, LR 245 is adopted. The next resolution is LB 246.

CLERK: LR 246 offered by Senator Howard Peterson and others. (Read LR 246.)

PRESIDENT: Senator Cope, do you want to also take this one and then, Senator Wagner, your light is on too. Senator Cope, go ahead.

SENATOR COPE: Mr. President and members, I would love to take this one. This is probably the most distinct deal that I have had in a long while. The Grand Island Northwest Vikings, the girls' basketball team, winner of Class B. And as my friend, Mr. Dier, the car salesman in Grand Island says on television, you can't hardly beat that, can you?

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Wagner.

SENATOR WAGNER: Mr. Speaker and members, I rise to support this resolution. Northwest is in my legislative district, part of it is. It has been a hardworking team. The Vikings did a great job and I would urge your support of this resolution.

PRESIDENT: Any further discussion? The question is the adoption of LR 246. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Record the vote.

CLERK: 32 ayes, 1 may on adoption of the resolution, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: The motion carries and LR 246 is adopted. The Chair recognizes Senator Kremer.

SENATOR KREMER: Mr. Chairman, just a brief word to explain my red vote on the last resolution. I voted red because they beat Aurora.

PRESIDENT: Okay, it shall be so noted, Senator Kremer.